

No. 24-304

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
D/B/A LABCORP,
Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND AMERICAN COUNCIL
OF THE BLIND, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND
COMPLEX LITIGATION LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Steve W. Berman
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Ave.
Seattle, WA 98101

Shana E. Scarlett
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
715 Hearst Ave., Suite 300
Berkeley, CA 94710

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Dana Kaersvang*
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

**Licensed in Colorado*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Encourage the Broad Use of Joinder to Promote Finality and Efficiency.	5
A. The Fair and Efficient Resolution of a Case or Controversy Will Sometimes Involve the Inclusion of Uninjured Persons.	6
B. Rule 23(b)(3) Represents a Flexible, Pragmatic Approach that Does Not Lend Itself to Per Se Rules.	12
II. Barring Class Certification if a Class May Contain Uninjured Members Would Render Key Aspects of Rule 23 Unworkable.	16
A. A Rule that Classes Cannot Be Certified if They Might Contain Uninjured Members Is Inconsistent with the Objective Class Definition Requirement, Opens the Door to Fail-Safe Classes, and Undermines the Finality of Class Resolutions.	16
B. Petitioner’s Approach Would Upend Other Aspects of Class-Action Doctrine.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Atlantis Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1967).....	7, 13
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 150 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	14
<i>Belcher ex rel. Belcher v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 777 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	8
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	14, 15
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Davis v. Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 913 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....	21
No. 2:20-cv-00893 (C.D. Cal. Jan 28, 2020) (dkt. 114)	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	10
<i>Eikel v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1973).....	9

<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	13
<i>Ford v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 995 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	19
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>In re White</i> , 64 F.4th 302 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	19
<i>Louisiana v. Haaland</i> , 86 F.4th 663 (5th Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Bigelow</i> , 283 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17

<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	3, 5
<i>Randleman v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Am.-Amicable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 591 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	8
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939)	12
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990)	3
<i>Thomas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 810 (D.D.C. 1996)	9
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	11, 12
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	11, 14
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	11, 13, 23

<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
---	----

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	1, 3, 4, 6, 10, 12, 13, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee's 1966 Notes on Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12, 13
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....	6, 7, 12
William B. Rubenstein, 1 <i>Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> § 3.5 (5th ed. 2021).....	17
U.S. Br., <i>Town of Chester</i> , 2017 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 803	9
